
 

17 November 2023  1 

Angéline Rais, A List of Manuscripts Offered for Sale by Jacques Rosenthal in Bibliotheca 

medii aevi manuscripta (Munich, 1925 and 1928) 

Version 2, 20 May 2024 

Contents 

Acknowledgements ................................................................................................................................................ 1 
List of abbreviations of currencies, holding institutions and shelfmarks ................................................................ 2 
Introduction ............................................................................................................................................................ 3 
The BMAM medieval manuscripts .......................................................................................................................... 5 
Index of provenance and sources of acquisition ................................................................................................... 28 
Index of immediate owners .................................................................................................................................. 30 
Index of manuscripts’ shelfmarks ......................................................................................................................... 31 
List of archives cited ............................................................................................................................................. 35 
List of library, auction, and sale catalogues cited ................................................................................................. 36 
 

 

 

Acknowledgements 

I would like to thank my colleagues of the CULTIVATE MSS Project (London, SAS, Institute of English 

Studies), especially Laura Cleaver and Hannah Morcos for their advice while studying these manuscripts. I am 

also grateful to curators and researchers who helped me identify these items in their current holding institutions. 

Among them are Federico Botana (London, SAS, Institute of English Studies), Joanna Collier (Houston, Public 

Library), William Edwards (Toronto, Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies Library), Falk Eisermann (Berlin, 

Staatsbibliothek), Milton McC. Gatch (formerly New York, Burke Library), Yoann Givry (Cologny, Fondation 

Bodmer), David T. Gura (Notre Dame, Hesburgh Library), Katrin Janz-Wenig (Hamburg, Staats- und 

Universitätsbibliothek), Anton Löffelmeier (Munich, Stadtarchiv), Andreas Nestl (Munich, Staatsarchiv), Sara 

Powell (Cambridge MA, Houghton Library), Emily Runde (New York, Columbia University Library), Marina 

Scopel (independent scholar), Philip Vue (Portland, University of Portland, Clark Library), William Whobrey 

(formerly New Haven, Yale University), and Jobi Zink (Philadelphia, The Rosenbach). 

  

 
 Angéline Rais is an early career research fellow at the Institute of English Studies, School of Advanced Studies, London. 

From March 2020 to September 2023, she was a post-doctoral research fellow with the CULTIVATE MSS Project (Institute 

of English Studies, School of Advanced Studies, London) and worked on the activities of early twentieth-century German 

antiquarian booksellers. The research for this publication has been undertaken as part of the CULTIVATE MSS Project, 

which has received funding from the European Research Council (ERC) under the European Union’s Horizon 2020 research 

and innovation programme (Grant agreement No. 817988). 



 

17 November 2023  2 

List of abbreviations of currencies, holding institutions and shelfmarks 

FRF  French francs 

Mk  Deutsche Mark or Goldmark, in use in 1871–1918 

RM  Reichsmark, introduced in 1924 

 

BMAM  Bibliotheca medii aevi manuscripta 

OR  Olschki Rosenthal 

SDBM  Schoenberg Database of Manuscripts 

 

BAV  Città della Vaticano, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana 

BL  London, British Library 

BML  Florence, Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana 

BnF  Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France 

Bodl.  Oxford, The Bodleian Library 

BSB  Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek 

BTPL  Florence, Biblioteca della Toscana Pietro Leopoldo 

BWAM  Baltimore, The Walters Art Museum 

CHL  Cambridge (MA), Harvard University, Houghton Library 

KSRL   Lawrence, University of Kansas, The Kenneth Spencer Research Library 

LC  Washington DC, Library of Congress 

MSA  Munich, Stadtarchiv 

ÖNB  Vienna, Österreichische Nationalbibliothek 

NYPL  New York, Public Library 

PennLib  Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania, Penn Libraries 

PR  Philadelphia, The Rosenbach 

PML  New York, The Morgan Library & Museum 

SBB  Berlin, Staatsbibliothek zu Berlin 

UND  Notre Dame, University of Notre Dame, Hesburgh Library 

YBL  New Haven, Yale University, Beinecke Library 

  



 

17 November 2023  3 

Introduction 

The following appendix describes the 200 manuscripts Jacques Rosenthal offered for sale in his two-volume 

catalogue BMAM published in 1925 and 1928. It presents data extracted from BMAM and archives I analysed in 

my publications investigating Rosenthal’s working methods and the criteria he used to assign a financial value 

to the manuscripts.1 Its aim is therefore not to provide detailed descriptions of the manuscripts but to gather 

information provided by BMAM, even though it has been since revised and could be completed by additional 

research, and archival sources. 

The manuscripts are arranged by their number in the BMAM and each entry contains four sections. The 

first section (in bold) indicates the author of the work, its title in an abbreviated form, date and place of 

production, support, and number of folios.2 The items consulted in their holding institutions and in digital form 

are indicated by the symbol * at the end of the first section. The second section first determines the subject of 

the work according to the nine following categories: Bible, composite (for volumes containing works with 

multiple subjects), history, law, literature, liturgy, philosophy, science, and theology. Then, it specifies if the 

work contains a standard or non-standard version of the text. Non-standard versions gather either unprinted texts 

or texts differing from versions recorded in reference catalogues, such as Ludwig Hain’s Repertorium 

bibliographicum (Stuttgart/Paris: Cotta/Renouard, 1826–1836) and Jacques-Paul Migne’s Patrologia cursus 

completes, Series latina (Paris: Migne, 1844–1865). It also describes the language of the work, colophons, the 

decoration, the binding, the completeness and condition of the work, as well as the manuscript’s provenance.3  

There are six types of decoration:  

1. Rubrication or no decoration 

2. Small painted initials 

3. Decorated initials 

4. Historiated initials 

5. Drawings, large, and small miniatures 

6. Full-page, large, and small miniatures 

 

There are also six types of bindings categorised according to their material, decoration, and the techniques used: 

1. Pasteboards covered in paper 

2. Half parchment and parchment over pasteboards or wooden boards 

3. Half tanned skin and tanned skin over pasteboards or wooden boards 

4. Tanned or white skin over pasteboards or wooden boards, tooled in blind, with clasps and furniture 

5. Tanned skin over wooden boards richly tooled in blind or gold, with clasps and furniture; morocco over 

pasteboards tooled in blind or gold; velvet over pasteboards or wooden boards 

6. Silver over wooden boards, decorated with silver filigree, rock crystal bosses, and four carved ivory 

plaques. 

 
1 For these, see Angéline Rais, ‘Jacques Rosenthal’s Marketing Strategies: An Analysis of Bibliotheca medii aevi 

manuscripta (1925 and 1928)’ in The Pre-Modern Manuscript Trade and its Consequences, ca. 1890–1945, ed. by Laura 

Cleaver, Danielle Magnusson, Hannah Morcos, and Angéline Rais (Leeds: ARC Humanities Press, forthcoming 2024); 

Angéline Rais, ‘Valuing Rare Books in 1920s Germany: Prices in Jacques Rosenthal’s Bibliotheca medii aevi manuscripta’, 

in The Economics of the Rare Book and Manuscript Trade, ca. 1890–1939, ed. by Federico Botana and Laura Cleaver 

(Leeds: ARC Humanities Press, 2024), pp. 21–40. 
2 Abbreviated names of Greek, Latin, and medieval authors have been extracted from the online catalogues Medieval 

Manuscripts in Oxford Libraries (<https://medieval.bodleian.ox.ac.uk/>, accessed 22 September 2023) and 

Handschriftencensus (<https://handschriftencensus.de/>, accessed 22 September 2023). The name of authors, who have not 

been found in these resources, are otherwise given in Latin, except for ‘Alebrand de Florence’ since the work he produced is 

in French (no. 104). 
3 Unclear names of individuals and institutions are followed by a question mark in brackets. 



 

17 November 2023  4 

The third section provides information about Rosenthal’s source of acquisition and the price he paid for 

the item with references in brackets to archives and sale and auction catalogues documenting the transaction.4 

Auctions of named collections are recorded under the collection’s owner, not the auctioneer (for example Sir 

Thomas Phillipps, not Sotheby’s). To keep the entries short, I only give the earliest known date of entry of an 

item in Rosenthal’s stock, even if additional sources and material evidence attest to its presence in later years. 

Then, I specify if Rosenthal offered the manuscript in one of his previous catalogues, including that of the 

auction he organised with Sotheby’s in April 1899, and finally I provide the book’s sale price in BMAM, which 

Rosenthal printed on separate leaves.5 

In the fourth part, I indicate the name of the manuscript’s buyer and the date of purchase (as noted in 

Rosenthal’s annotated copies of BMAM; references to complementary sources are given in brackets).6 I trace the 

unsold items in the catalogues of Rosenthal’s heirs when their trajectories are identifiable. Finally, I describe the 

manuscript’s current location and the identification number of its record in the SDBM.7 

At the end are indexes of the data analysed in the entries; they contain information about provenance and 

Rosenthal’s sources of acquisition, immediate owners, and the manuscripts’ shelfmarks. These are followed by 

lists of archival material and library, auction, and sale catalogues cited in the records. 

 
4 For copies of annotated catalogues of the Phillipps auctions, see Bodl., R. Cat. 310 P 1–13. For copies of annotated 

Sotheby’s catalogues, see BL, S.C.Sotheby’s. 
5 The annotated copies of BMAM in the Munich Stadtarchiv contain the price list. For these and copies of Jacques 

Rosenthal’s catalogues, see MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-1117–96 (available online < 
https://stadtarchiv.muenchen.de/scopeQuery/detail.aspx?ID=579188>, accessed 22 September 2023). 
6 Names of unidentified individuals are followed by a question mark in brackets. 
7 For entries from both volumes of BMAM, see https://sdbm.library.upenn.edu/sources/6160/ and 

https://sdbm.library.upenn.edu/sources/6355/ 



 

17 November 2023  5 

The BMAM medieval manuscripts 

1. Albertus Magnus, In octo libros Aristotelis de physico auditu. 1300–1350, Italy. Parchment, 94 fols* 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Nicholaus de Florentia 

BMAM: 1,200 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PennLib, LJS 234 – SDBM 11536 

 

2. Albertus Magnus, Liber de generatione et corruptione. Liber quartus meteorum. 1350–1400. 

Parchment, 65 fols* 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895 – Offered in cat. 7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 984, for 300 Mk; 

cat. 12 (14 Nov. 1895), no. 24, for 300 Mk; Sotheby’s auction (12 Apr. 1899), lot 13; cat. 22 (1 June 1899), no. 

1, for 300 Mk – BMAM: 800 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – CHL, MS Lat 353 – SDBM 11540 

 

3. Alcuin, Sententiae ex libri patrum. Praec.: Defensor, Liber scintillarum. – Bernard of Clairvaux, 

pseudo, Meditationes de cognitione humanae conditionis. Carmen paraeneticum ad Rainaldum. Acc.: 

Fragmentum de poenitentia. 14th c. Parchment, 134 fols 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Three leaves missing within the work with 

loss of text. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 2; cat. 9 (1959), no. 1 – KSRL, MS A19 – SDBM 11524 

 

4. Ambrose, Epistularum libri decem. Tractatus et sermones varii. 800–850, West Francia. Parchment, 

170 fols 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Benedictine abbey, Beauvais, early Middle Ages 

Acquired at Louis-Lucien le Caron (comte de Troussures) auction, 9 July 1909, lot 3, for 2,505 FRF – BMAM: 

25,000 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 10 March 1926 – SBB, MS lat. fol. 908 – SDBM 11568 

 

5. Ambrose, De bono mortis. De fuga saeculi. – Caesarius of Arles, Homilia de poenitentia. – Ambrose, 

pseudo, Sermo de quattuor virtutibus caritatis. – Petrus Venerabilis, Epistola ad Bernardum 

Claraevallensem contra obiectionis monachorum. 1180–1200. Parchment, 66 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 10234), 15 June 1908, lot 9, for £2 12s. – BMAM: 600 RM 

Sold to University of Illinois Library, Urbana, 23 Nov. 1926 – Urbana, University of Illinois Library, MS 6 – 

SDBM 11481 

 

6. Escobar, Andrés de, Modus confidenti. Acc.: Orationes et carmina varia. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 34 

fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 120 RM 

Sold to Heintze & Blanckertz, 31 March 1928 – Unlocated – SDBM 11543 

 

7. Anselm of Laon, pseudo, Expositio super Matthaeum. 12th c., Germany. Parchment, 129 fols* 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Last leaf missing with loss of text. Provenance: 

Premonstratensian abbey, Steinfeld 

BMAM: 4,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, through Erwin Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, 

no. 54) – Bodl., MS Lyell 66 – SDBM 11482 

 

8. Antiphonarium officii de tempore. 1180–1200, England (likely). Parchment, 165 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 5. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Acquired at Sotheby’s auction, 28 June 1921, lot 434, for £20, recorded in Lagerbuch, no. 130135 (MSA, DE-

1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 3930, purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 5,000 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 29 Aug. 1931 – PML, MS M.966 – SDBM 11474 

 



 

17 November 2023  6 

9. Antiphonarium officii cum hymnario ad usum ecclesiae S. Mariae in Aldenburg. Pars hiemalis. 1200–

1220, Altenberg. Parchment, 160 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Premonstratensian abbey, Altenberg, 1200–1220 

Acquired at Sotheby’s auction, 28 June 1921, lot 437, for £31 10s., recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 130136 

(MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 3930) – BMAM: 3,500 RM 

Unsold – ÖNB, Mus. HS. 15489 – SDBM 11475 

 

10. Antoninus, Archbishop of Florence, Interrogatorium confessorum simplicium. Summula 

confessorum. Butrio, Antonius de, De virtutibus, donis, beatitudinibus, vitiis, etc. 15th c., Italy. 

Parchment, 202 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 2170), 19 May 1913, lot 518, for £5 – BMAM: 200 RM 

Sold to Heintze & Blanckertz, 31 March 1928 – BSB, Clm 28673 – SDBM 11544 

 

11. Antonius de Lapide, Sermones de tempore. 1471, Germany. Paper, 251 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Udalricus Koci, 1471. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. 

Provenance: Carthusian abbey, Buxheim 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895, his cat. 40 (1884), no. 1121, for 40 Mk – Offered in 

cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2427, for 40 Mk – BMAM: 750 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 28 March 1933 – SBB, MS lat. oct. 356 – SDBM 11522 

 

12. Aristotle, Ethicorum libri decem. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 110 fols* 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete 

BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold – PennLib, MS Codex 767 – SDBM 11545 

 

13. Aristotle, De bona fortuna. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 10 fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete 

BMAM: 100 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11546 

 

14. Boethii et Averrois commenta super praedicamenta categorias Aristotelis. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 45 

fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold – Berkeley, University of California, Bancroft Library, MS UCB 60 – SDBM 11525 

 

15. Augustine, Enchiridion ad Laurentium. 1000–1050. Parchment, 122 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: bad 

Acquired after 1913, possibly for 150 Taler, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 108513 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-

ROS-2, p. 3166) – BMAM: 850 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 2. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 10 – 

Unlocated – SDBM 11472 

 

16. Augustine, Confessiones. – Hugh of Saint-Victor, Homiliae XIX in Ecclesiasten. – Anselm, Homilia. 

1180–1200. Parchment, 107 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MSS 16066 and 16727), 15 June 1908, lot 43, for £7 10s. – BMAM: 2,700 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Unlocated – SDBM 11476 

 

17. Augustine, De poenitentia. Confessiones. 1250–1300, France. Parchment, 102 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Augustinian abbey (Collège des Grands Augustins), Paris, 16/17th c. 

Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2251a, for 350 Mk; cat. 18 (1899), no. 42, for 350 Mk; Sotheby’s auction 

(12 Apr. 1899), lot 57 – BMAM: 1,200 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Unlocated – SDBM 11507 

 

18. Regula S. Augustini. – Consuetudines ordinis S. Augustini. – Hugh of Saint-Victor, Expositio regulae 

b. Augustini. 14th c. Parchment, 59 fols 



 

17 November 2023  7 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Three leaves missing within the work with loss of 

text. Condition: good. Provenance: unidentified Augustinian abbey 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Roger Howson, 26 Jan. 1926 – Unlocated – SDBM 11526 

 

19. Bede, the Venerable, Allegorica expositio in librum Tobiae. 1150–1200, Germany. Parchment, 7 

fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Hans Adam von Reisach, 1809 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 1159), 15 June 1908, lot 72, for £3 – BMAM: 450 RM 

Sold to Annette Finnigan, 22 Apr. 1931 – Houston, Public Library, Finnigan 90 B (130889) – SDBM 11491 

 

20. Benedictiones episcopales. 1180–1220, France (likely). Parchment, 12 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Nicholaus de Juraxate, 15th c. 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 18) – Unlocated – 

SDBM 11490 

 

21. Bernard of Clairvaux, Sermones super Cantica Canticorum. 12th c., Rome. Parchment, 224 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Titular 

church, S. Anastasia al Palatino(?), Rome, 13th c.; Benedictine abbey, later Franciscan convent, later hermitage, 

later convent of the Passionist Congregation(?), Vetralla, 16th c.; Sancte Marie gratiarum Reforme(?), Rome, 

16th c. 

BMAM: 3,000 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/11 – SDBM 11483 

 

22. Bernard of Clairvaux, De diligendo deo. De praecepto et dispensatione. De laude novae militiae ad 

milites templi. 12th c. Parchment, 93 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: 

Benedictine abbey, Trier 

Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2270, for 250 Mk; cat. 18 (1899), no. 46, for 250 Mk – BMAM: 1,800 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 3. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 17 – 

Trier, Stadtbibliothek, Hs. 2389/2344 8o – SDBM 11484 

 

23. Bernard of Clairvaux, Epistola ad fratres de Monte Dei. Homilia super illud Matthaei. 1280–1320. 

Parchment, 12 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: Cistercian 

abbey, Kamp-Lintfort 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 410), 24 Apr. 1911, lot 88, for £2 12s. – BMAM: 250 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 30 May 1932 – SBB, MS lat. qu. 912 – SDBM 11503 

 

24. Bernard of Clairvaux, Epistolae de Petro Abaelardo et de Arnoldo de Brixia. 15th c. Paper, 6 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete 

BMAM: 150 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11547 

 

25. Bernard of Pavia, Summa decretalium sive breviarium extravagantium. 1280–1300, Italy. 

Parchment, 82 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal, his cat. 155 (1914), no. 109, for 360 Mk – BMAM: 500 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Berkeley, University of California, Berkeley Law 

Library, Robbins Collection, Robbins MS 7 – SDBM 11494 

 

26. Biblia sacra. Acc.: Interpretationes hebraicorum nominum. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 689 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Unknown number of leaves missing within the work 

with loss of text. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 2,000 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11527 

 



 

17 November 2023  8 

27. [Biblia sacra.] Pauli apostoli epistolae. 1100–1120. Parchment, 176 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Jesuit 

College, Agen, 17th c. 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MSS 1024 and 2658), 15 June 1908, lot 97, for £10 10s. – BMAM: 1,800 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/13 – SDBM 11493 

 

28. [Biblia sacra.] Salomonis Proverbia et Ecclesiastes. 12th c., Italy. Parchment, 78 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Last leaf missing with loss of text. Condition: good. 

Provenance: Aymeric of Piacenza; Dominican convent, Piacenza 

BMAM: 750 RM 

Sold to Weiss & Co., 11 Feb. 1932 – Unlocated – SDBM 11485 

 

29. [Biblia sacra.] Evangelium secundum Marcum. 12th c. Parchment, 100 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 926), 15 June 1908, lot 279, for £10 10s. – BMAM: 2,500 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Unlocated – SDBM 11486 

 

30. Boethius, Commentariorum in Porphyrium libri quinque. In categorias Aristotelis libri quattuor. 

1180–1220. Parchment, 59 fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Benedictine abbey, Asciano 

BMAM: 1,800 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/15 – SDBM 11477 

 

31. Boethius, Opuscula sacra. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 21 fols* 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 66) – Toronto, 

Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies Library, MS Latin 1 – SDBM 11528 

 

32. Boethius, Libre de consolacio de philosophia. 15th c., Spain. Paper, 136 fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Catalan. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 43 (1907), no. 4024, for 450 Mk – BMAM: 750 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11548 

 

33. Bouhic, Henricus, Distinctiones in secundum librum decretalium. – Bartolus de Saxoferrato, 

Tractatus de teste. 15th c. Paper, 154 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Johannes Villa Taurensis. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown 

number of leaves missing at the end of the work with loss of text. Provenance: Leonardo Mansueti; Dominican 

convent, Perugia 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Unlocated – SDBM 11549 

 

34. Bonaventure, In tertium librum sententiarum commentarius. 14th c. Parchment, 231 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Wilhelmus de Bachelle; Carthusian abbey, Garegnano; later assigned to the ownership of Francesco Petrarca 

Acquired likely from Luigi Arrigoni, his Notice historique (1883), no. 25 – Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 

Apr. 1899), lot 540; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2295, for 250 Mk – BMAM: 1,000 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – BML, MS Acq. e doni 316 – SDBM 11529 

 

35. Burchardus Argentinensis, Summa de casibus de conscientiae. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 34 fols 

Law. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text 

BMAM: 500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 22 – LC, KBR1680 – SDBM 11530 

 

36. Codex miscellaneus theologicus. 1380–1400. Parchment, 136 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text; parts of some texts damaged. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 650 RM 



 

17 November 2023  9 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11513 

 

37. Codex miscellaneus theologicus. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 121 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Benedictine abbey, Padua 

BMAM: 150 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Unlocated – SDBM 11550 

 

38. Concordantiae multorum librorum ad scientiam rerum naturalium spectantium. Acc.: Index 

herbarum. 1300–1320, France (likely). Parchment, 200 fols* 

Science. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 3. Last leaf possibly missing with loss of text. 

Condition: good 

BMAM: 7,500 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/16 – SDBM 11495 

 

39. Defensor, Liber scintillarum. 1200–1250, Italy. Parchment, 108 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete. Provenance: Carthusian abbey, 

Garegnano; later assigned to the ownership of Francesco Petrarca 

Acquired likely from Luigi Arrigoni, his Notice historique (1883), no. 23 – Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 

Apr. 1899), lot 535; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2222, for 250 Mk – BMAM: 475 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – BML, MS Acq. e doni 338 – SDBM 11504 

 

40. Evangeliarum. 980–1020. Parchment, 230 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 6. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: [100,000 RM] (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-8, pp. 18, 25, 50) 

Sold to Henry Walters, 9 Jan. 1928, through Leo S. Olschki – BWAM, W.8 – SDBM 11470 

 

41. Expositio missae per figuras. 1200–1250. Parchment, 10 fols* 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: 

Zacyncky(?), bishop, 17th c.; Jesuit professed house, Rome, 17th c. 

Acquired in 1921, for 1,000 FRF, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 136103 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 

4136) – BMAM: 1,800 RM 

Unsold – BSB, Clm 28609 – SDBM 11505 

 

42. Expositio missae. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 182 fols 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 37 – Unlocated – SDBM 11551 

 

43. Flores sanctorum multicolores. 13th c., Italy. Parchment, 38 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 39 – Unlocated – SDBM 11500 

 

44. Fulgentius, Fabius Planciades, Opera. Acc.: Alia opuscula. 1400–1420, Italy. Paper, 150 fols 

Composite. Standard version. Latin. Colophons: Laur(entinus?), 2 February 1405; Maurus of Feltre, 2 

November 1403. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete 

BMAM: 850 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 12 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 

132) – Unlocated – SDBM 11514 

 

45. Gerson, Jean; Bonaventure; Gerard van Vliederhoven; Anselm; Augustine; Bernard of Clairvaux, 

etc., Tractatus varii. 15th c., France. Parchment, 100 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within the 

work with loss of text. Condition: very good 

Offered in cat. 32 (1903), no. 2696, for 120 Mk – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 41; cat. 9 (1959), no. 28 – Unlocated – SDBM 11552 

 

46. Gratian, Concordantia discordantium canonum. 1200–1250, Italy. Parchment, 237 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Last sentences missing. Condition: middle 



 

17 November 2023  10 

BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 43 – Washington DC, Catholic University of America, 

MS 186 – SDBM 11506 

 

47. Gregory the Great, Dialogorum libri quattuor. 1300–1350, France (likely). Parchment, 132 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895 – Offered in cat. 7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 932, for 350 Mk; 

cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2384, for 350 Mk; cat. 19 (8 May 1898), no. 625, for 350 Mk – BMAM: 1,200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 44 – Unlocated – SDBM 11537 

 

48. Guilelmus de Lancea, Diaeta salutis cum thematibus dominicalibus. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 96 fols 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete 

Acquired from J. & J. Leighton, 16 Nov. 1911, for £2 (BL, Add. MS 45167, no. 6342) – BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 47; cat. 9 (1959), no. 29 – KSRL, MS C64 – SDBM 

11553 

 

49. Guilelmus de Lancea, Diaeta salutis. – Stephanus Bilicich, Annalistic Notes on the History of the 

Dalmatian Church (1421–1453). – Orationes, proverbia, recepta medica. 15th c., Dalmatia (partly). 

Paper, 94 fols* 

Composite. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Stephanus Bilicich, 4 June 1449, Sibenik. Decoration: 3. 

Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Stephanus Bilicich, 1449 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MSS 14870 and 16371), 10 June 1896, lot 1261, for £2 17s. 6d. – Offered in cat. 

7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 1057, for 375 Mk; cat. 47 (July 1909), no. 380, for 375 Mk – BMAM: 550 RM 

Unsold – PennLib, MS Codex 88 – SDBM 11554 

 

50. Guilelmus Peraldus, Summa de vitiis. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 408 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 48; cat. 9 (1959), no. 30 – Unlocated – SDBM 11531 

 

51. Eusebius, pseudo; Augustine, pseudo; Cyril, pseudo, Epistolae de vita et miraculis S. Hieronymi. 

1465, Caldarola. Paper, 97 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Ludovicus Claudius, 12 February 1465, Caldarola. Decoration: 2. 

Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2346, for 120 Mk; cat. 31 (March 1903), no. 1675, for 120 Mk; cat. 47 

(July 1909), lot 478, for 200 Mk – BMAM: 250 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Rome, Biblioteca nazionale centrale, Vitt.Em.940 – SDBM 11520 

 

52. Homiliarium. 800–820. Parchment, 175 fols 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Parts of text missing within the work following 

re-binding of the volume. Condition: middle 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 1326), 19 May 1913, lot 524, for £99 – BMAM: 23,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 6. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 49 – 

Chicago, Newberry Library, MS F1 – SDBM 11567 

 

53. Homiliarium. 1200–1220. Parchment, 123 fols 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Last leaf missing and other leaves damaged 

within and at the end with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 902), 15 June 1908, lot 70, for £6 15s. – BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 67) – Unlocated – 

SDBM 11478 

 

54. Rabanus Maurus, Expositiones in libros Regum. – Bede, the Venerable, De aedificatione templi 

Salomonis. – Collatio Alexandri Macedonis cum Dindimo Bragmanorum rege. 1200–1220. 

Parchment, 189 fols 

Composite. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Cistercian abbey, Trois-Fontaines-L’Abbaye 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 9475), 15 June 1908, lot 95, for £10 – BMAM: 3,500 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Unlocated – SDBM 11510 

 



 

17 November 2023  11 

55. Hugh of Saint-Cher, Postilla in librum Ecclesiastici. 1280–1300, France (likely). Parchment, 104 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Carthusian 

abbey, Garegnano; later assigned to the ownership of Francesco Petrarca 

Acquired likely from Luigi Arrigoni, his Notice historique (1883), no. 4 – Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 Apr. 

1899), lot 546; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2407, for 250 Mk – BMAM: 950 RM 

Sold, 19 Oct. 1934 (through Libreria Antiquaria Ulrico Hoepli) – Berkeley, University of California, Bancroft 

Library, MS MAR 27 – SDBM 11496 

 

56. Hugo Argentinensis, Compendium theologicae veritatis. – Hugh of Saint-Victor, Didascalion. De 

meditatione. 15th c. Paper, 209 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 51 – Unlocated – SDBM 11555 

 

57. Hugh of Saint-Victor, De institutione novitiorum. 12th c. Parchment, 9 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Text not entirely copied. Condition: good 

Acquired likely from Isaak (later Julius) Halle, his cat. 32 (1903), no. 409, for 120 Mk – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 52 – Unlocated – SDBM 11487 

 

58. Hugh of Saint-Victor, Allegoriae evangeliorum. 13th c., Germany. Parchment, 10 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from J. & J. Leighton, 25 Oct. 1912, for £21 12s. together with no. 65 and two other manuscripts (see 

below no. 65; BL, Add MS 45167, no. 97); recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 100627 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-

ROS-2, p. 2866, purchase price unrecorded); removed it from the volume and sold separately; re-acquired likely 

on 22 Feb. 1921, Sotheby’s auction, lot 422, for £6 – BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Lathrop C. Harper, 25 Aug. 1926 – Williamstown, Williams College, Museum of Art, Chapin Library, 

MS 17 – SDBM 11501 

 

59. Hugh of Saint-Victor, Tractatus de inferiori domo. – Bernard of Clairvaux, pseudo, Formula 

honestae vitae. – Arnulfus de Boeriis, Speculum monachorum. – Basil, Bishop of Caesarea, Regula 

monachorum. – Bernard of Clairvaux, Apologia ad Guilielmum abbatem. 15th c. Parchment, 133 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired at Hôtel Drouot auction, 24 Jan. 1895, lot 2478 – Offered in cat. 7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 975, for 150 

Mk; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2272, for 150 Mk; cat. 19 (8 May 1898), no. 186, for 150 Mk – BMAM: 500 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11556 

 

60. Jacobus de Theramo, Belial. 15th c. Paper, 84 fols 

Law. Standard version. German. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete 

Acquired in 1912, for 120.50 Mk, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 95077 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-1, p. 

2696) – BMAM: 750 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 7 – CHL, MS Ger 47.1 – SDBM 11557 

 

61. Jacobus de Voragine, Legenda Sanctorum. 1300–1350, Italy. Parchment, 348 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 650 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11538 

 

62. Jacobus de Voragine, Legenda Sanctorum. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 386 fols 

History. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Unknown number of leaves missing within the 

work with loss of text. Provenance: Marcellus Romanus, 1470; Ventura Città de Castello, 1470 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, through Erwin Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 3 (1942), no. 23; cat. 6 

(1946), no. 2693 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, nos 141 or 145) – Jerusalem, General Library Custody of the 

Holy Land, MS 82 – SDBM 11532 

 

 
8 This information, recorded by Sarah Tew in SDBM, is provided by Les Enluminures’s online catalogue 

(<https://www.textmanuscripts.com/medieval>, accessed 23 Jan. 2016). For the SDBM entry, see 

<https://sdbm.library.upenn.edu/entries/237815>. The Drouot auction catalogue has not been identified and consulted. 



 

17 November 2023  12 

63. Giovanni d’Andrea, Lectura super arboribus consanguinitatis et affinitatis. Excerptum vocabularii 

utriusque iuris. 1461, Germany. Paper, 26 fols 

Law. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: 1461. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Provenance: 

Carthusian abbey, Erfurt, 19th c. 

BMAM: 150 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 97 – Austin, University of Texas, Harry Ransom Center, 

HRC 153 – SDBM 11519 

 

64. Vita di S. Giovanni Battista. – Libro della stultizia ovvero della spirituale battaglia. 15th c., Italy. 

Parchment, 106 fols 

Composite. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 58; cat. 9 (1959), no. 63 – KSRL, MS B20 – SDBM 

11558 

 

65. Jean Beleth, Rationale divinorum officiorum. 13th c., Germany (likely). Parchment, 23 fols 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Last leaf of first quire missing with loss of text. 

Condition: good. Provenance: Wynmarus 

Acquired from J. & J. Leighton, 25 Oct. 1912, for £21 12s. together with no. 58 and two other manuscripts (see 

above no. 58; BL, Add MS 45167, no. 97); removed it from the volume and sold separately; re-acquired shortly 

after, for 80 Mk, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 100628 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-2, p. 2866) – BMAM: 375 

RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11502 

 

66. Johannes Cisterciensis, Facetus. 15th c., Switzerland (likely). Parchment, 10 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 5. Complete 

Offered in cat. 7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 993, for 120 Mk; cat. 42, part I.2 (1906), no. 1222, for 120 Mk; cat. 44, 

part III (1 Jan. 1908), lot 8163, for 150 Mk – BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 9 (1959), no. 59 – UND, cod. lat. b. 3 – SDBM 11559 

 

67. Johannes de Hildesheim, Historia de gestis et translationibus trium regum. 1456, Germany. Paper, 

37 fols* 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: 1456. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11518 

 

68. Isidore, Quaestiones in vetus testamentum. 12th c. Parchment, 57 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/18 – SDBM 11488 

 

69. Isidore, Sententiarum libri tres. 15th c. Paper, 127 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 55; cat. 9 (1959), no. 38 – KSRL, MS C54 – SDBM 

11560 

 

70. Justinian I, Institutiones. 1250–1300, Northern Italy. Parchment, 59 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 47 (July 1909), no. 1231, for 450 Mk – BMAM: 950 RM 

Sold to von Reber(?), 13 June 1930 – Unlocated – SDBM 11508 

 

71. Lectionarium missae. 1150–1200, Germany (likely). Parchment, 119 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from J. & J. Leighton, 31 Dec. 1904, for £45 (BL, Add. MS 45164, no. 3013) – Offered in cat. 36 (24 

Jan. 1905), no. 313, for 850 Mk – BMAM: 3,000 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – Unlocated – SDBM 11492 

 

72. Leo I, Sermo de Sancto Petro. 12th c. Parchment, 2 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 1. Complete 



 

17 November 2023  13 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 62 – Unlocated – SDBM 11489 

 

73. Lucan, Belli civilis libri decem (Pharsalia). 1080–1100, Germany. Parchment, 76 fols* 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: Witeguo S. 

AFRE(?) 

Acquired at Dunn auction through J. & J. Leighton, 11 Feb. 1903, for £15 10s. (BL, Add. MS 45174, no. 564), 

recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 108562 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 3168; purchase price unrecorded) – 

Co-owned with Leo S. Olschki (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-16, p. 117, OR 63; BTPL, Catalogo Libreria 

antiquaria Olschki, OR 63) – BMAM: [4,749 RM] (New York, The Grolier Club, Wilfrid Voynich Papers, 

London House Invoices 1924–1930, A 5959) 

Sold to Wilfrid Voynich, 1925 – Princeton, University Library, Princeton MS 59 – SDBM 11471 

 

74. Olmedo, Lope de, Regula monachorum. 15th c., Italy. Parchment, 82 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Sold to Lathrop C. Harper, 18 Jan. 1935 – CHL, MS Lat 189 – SDBM 11561 

 

75. Miracula, exempla, laudes, orationes, meditationes ad honorem b. Mariae virginis. 1480–1500, Italy. 

Paper, 263 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete 

BMAM: 180 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 68; cat. 9 (1959), no. 43 – KSRL, MS B19 – SDBM 

11542 

 

76. Missale Argentinense abbreviatum. 13th–14th c. Parchment, 152 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within the work 

with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Acquired before 1912, stock no. 60993 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-477, no. 60993) – BMAM: 650 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 11 – Unlocated – SDBM 11497 

 

77. Nicolaus of Cusa, Dialogorum liber I et II. De quaerendo deum. De dato patris luminum. De apice 

theoriae. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 160 fols 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophons: Nicolaus of Cusa, 15 July 1450 and August[?] 1445, 

Fabriano and Mainz. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: Carthusian abbey, 

Buxheim 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895, his cat. 41 (1885), no. 2481, for 60 Mk – Offered in 

cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2326, for 90 Mk; cat. 44, part III (1 Jan. 1908), lot 8162, for 100 Mk – BMAM: 300 

RM 

Sold to Ernst P. Goldschmidt, 4 Feb. 1926 – Unlocated – SDBM 11562 

 

78. Paul of Venice, Compendium logicae. 15th c., Italy. Parchment, 44 fols* 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 2,400 RM 

Sold to Otto Vollbehr, 18 May 1926, through Tice & Lynch – PR, MS 484/20 – SDBM 11563 

 

79. Petrus Comestor, Historia scolastica. 1200–1220. Parchment, 32 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of the 

work with loss of text 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 1161), 15 June 1908, lot 191, for £3 10s. – BMAM: 500 RM 

Unsold – BSB, Clm 28620 – SDBM 11498 

 

80. Peter Lombard, Sententiarum libri quattuor. 1250–1300, France. Parchment, 128 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Unknown number of leaves missing at the 

beginning and end of the work with loss of text. Condition: good. Provenance: Carthusian abbey, Garegnano; 

later assigned to the ownership of Francesco Petrarca 

Acquired likely from Luigi Arrigoni, his Notice historique (1883), no. 12 – Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 

Apr. 1899), lot 548; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2444, for 250 Mk; cat. 42, part I.3 (1906), no. 2063, for 250 Mk 

– BMAM: 800 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – BML, MS Acq. e doni 315 – SDBM 11509 



 

17 November 2023  14 

 

81. [Peter Lombard.] Commentarius in aliquas distinctiones sententiarum. 1240–1260, Italy. Parchment, 

55 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 75 – Unlocated – SDBM 11511 

 

82. [Peter Lombard.] Commentarius in secundum librum sententiarum. 14th c. Parchment, 115 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Hugo de Brunforte. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. 

Condition: good 

BMAM: 550 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 77 – Chicago, Newberry Library, VAULT Case MS 

24.5 – SDBM 11533 

 

83. [Peter Lombard.] Tabula materiarum alphabetica super quattuor libros sententiarum. 1380–1420, 

Italy. Parchment, 169 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with Leo S. Olschki (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-6, entry 25; MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-16, p. 114, OR 

51; BTPL, Catalogo Libreria antiquaria Olschki, OR 51) – BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold – Bodl., MS Lat. th. e. 20 – SDBM 11515 

 

84. Innocent, V, Pope, Commentarii in secundum et tertium librum sententiarum. 1280–1300, France. 

Parchment, 180 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: G. 

Blaconis, 14th c.; R. Rugot, 14th c. 

BMAM: 800 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 9 (1959), no. 53 – Unlocated – SDBM 11499 

 

85. Innocentius, V, Pope, Commentarius in secundum librum sententiarum. 1300–1350, Italy. 

Parchment, 108 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: 

Carthusian abbey, Garegnano; later assigned to the ownership of Francesco Petrarca 

Acquired likely from Luigi Arrigoni, his Notice historique (1883), no. 8 – Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 Apr. 

1899), lot 533; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2321, for 300 Mk – BMAM: 650 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – BML, MS Acq. e doni 317 – SDBM 11539 

 

86. Pontificale. 1050–1100, Northern Italy. Parchment, 81 fols* 

Liturgy. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: Donato 

II Silva, Conte di Biandrate 

BMAM: 10,000 RM 

Sold to Otto Riedner, 17 May 1926 – BAV, Vat. lat. 13151 – SDBM 11473 

 

87. Psalterium feriatum ad usum ecclesiae Coloniensis. 1180–1200, Lower Rhine region. Parchment, 

210 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within the work 

with loss of text. Condition: bad. Provenance: Marien von der Ecken, 16th c. 

Acquired before 1912, stock no. 14690 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-477, no. 14690) – BMAM: 3,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 84 – YBL, Beinecke MS 191 – SDBM 11479 

 

88. Psalterium feriatum. 1240–1260, Germany. Parchment, 138 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Acquired at Sotheby’s auction, 28 June 1921, lot 430, for £36, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 130142 (MSA, 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 3930) – BMAM: 2,500 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11512 

 

89. Registrum ordinis Cisterciensis cum calendario. – Versus et carmina varia. – Directorium divini officii 

secundum usum Cisterciensium. 15th c., Germany. Parchment, 137 fols* 

Composite. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: bad 

Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2315, for 200 Mk; cat. 18 (1899), no. 82, for 200 Mk – BMAM: 450 RM 



 

17 November 2023  15 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 86; cat. 9 (1959), no. 18 – PennLib, MS Codex 737 – 

SDBM 11564 

 

90. Rolevinck, Werner, Fasciculus temporum. 1468, Lower Rhine region. Parchment, 39 fols 

History. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 47 (July 1909), no. 247, for 300 Mk; cat. 48 (Feb. 1910), no. 2275, for 300 Mk; cat. 49 (Sept. 

1910), no. 4321, for 300 Mk; cat. 50 (June 1911), no. 6553, for 300 Mk – BMAM: 3,000 RM 

Sold to Stadt- und Landesbibliothek, Dortmund, 21 Feb. 1929 – Dortmund, Stadt- und Landesbibliothek, Hds. 

130 – SDBM 11521 

 

91. Septenarium pictum. 13th c. Parchment, 1 fol.* 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. No binding. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 3,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, through Erwin Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, 

no. 70) – Bodl., MS Lyell 84 – SDBM 279547 

 

92. Sermones quadragesimales. 1350–1400, The Netherlands. Parchment, 74 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Wilhelmus de Arnhem. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. 

Condition: very good 

BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 9 (1959), no. 48 – Utrecht, University Library, MS 136 – SDBM 

11541 

 

93. Servasanctus de Faenza, Summa de poenitentia et de eius tribus partibus. 14th c. Parchment, 336 

fols* 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 7 (20 Dec. 1896), no. 996, for 200 Mk; Sotheby’s auction (12 Apr. 1899), lot 670 – BMAM: 

3,000 RM 

Sold, 15 Feb. 1933 (through Libreria Antiquaria Ulrico Hoepli) – BnF, NAL 3052 – SDBM 11534 

 

94. Servasanctus de Faenza, Sermones communes de sanctis. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 115 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Unknown number of leaves missing within and at 

the end of the work with loss of text and end missing 

Acquired before 1912, stock no. 16295 (Florence, Biblioteca nazionale centrale, Nuove Accessioni 779, upper 

pastedown) – BMAM: 600 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Florence, Biblioteca nazionale centrale, Nuove Accessioni 779 – SDBM 

11535 

 

95. Smaragdus, Diadema monachorum. – Isidore, Soliloquiorum libri duo. 1180–1220, Italy. 

Parchment, 138 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: 

Dominican nunnery, S. Agnese, Bologna, 1340–1360; Raymond of Capua, 1340–1360 

BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Unlocated – SDBM 11480 

 

96. Severus, Sulpicius, Vita S. Martini. Dialogi. Carmina. – Translationes duae S. Martini. Apparitio S. 

Martini. – Vita et miracula S. Zenonis. 15th c. Parchment, 90 fols* 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 6732), 6 June 1898, lot 1073, for £1 19s. – Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), 

no. 2577, for 160 Mk; cat. 31 (March 1903), lot 1708, for 160 Mk – BMAM: 350 RM 

Sold to Ernst P. Goldschmidt, 18 Dec. 1925 – Bryn Mawr, Bryn Mawr College Library, MS 17 – SDBM 11565 

 

97. [S. Thomas de Aquino.] Ludovicus de Vallisoleti, Legenda beati Thomae de Aquino. 1493, Paris. 

Paper, 14 fols 

History. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: 13 July, Paris. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: 

very good 

BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 64; cat. 9 (1959), no. 61 – Unlocated – SDBM 11523 

 



 

17 November 2023  16 

98. Tungdali visio. – Bernard of Clairvaux, pseudo, Homilia. – Beda, the Venerable, pseudo, De 

meditatione passionis Christi per horas diei. – Augustine, pseudo, Soliloquia animae. – Exempla, 

miracula, passiones. 1380–1420, Italy. Parchment, 148 fols 

Composite. Standard version. Latin and Italian. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Unknown number of leaves missing 

at the end of first work 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 16 Apr. 1927 – Unlocated – SDBM 11516 

 

99. Viridarium consolationis. – Hugh of Saint-Cher, Speculum ecclesiae. – Bernard of Clairvaux, 

pseudo, Ordo ad confitendum. 1449, Italy. Paper, 59 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: 5 April 1449. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 57; cat. 9 (1959), no. 34A – KSRL, MS C65 – SDBM 

11517 

 

100. Wigandi, Nicolaus, Sermones dominicales. 15th c. Paper, 176 fols* 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle 

Acquired before 1912, stock no. 42102 (BSB, Clm 28622, spine) – Offered in cat. 29 (1 Jan. 1902), no. 848, for 

120 Mk – BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold – BSB, Clm 28622 – SDBM 11566 

 

101. Acta concilii Basiliensis. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 46 fols* 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Last leaf missing with loss of text. Condition: 

middle 

BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 29 – PennLib, MS Codex 707 – SDBM 11627 

 

102. Magister Adamus, Summula. 1460, Germany. Paper, 186 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: 1460. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: bad. 

Provenance: Hilprand Brandenburg; Carthusian abbey, Buxheim 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895, his cat. 41 (1885), no. 29, for 30 Mk – Offered in cat. 

12 (14 Nov. 1895), lot 5, for 30 Mk; cat. 14 (15 March 1896), lot 424, for 30 Mk; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), lot 

2211, for 30 Mk – BMAM: 150 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11602 

 

103. Albertus Magnus, Summae de creaturis secunda pars. 15th c. Paper and parchment, 192 fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Jo.[…] han. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: 

very good 

Offered in cat. 12 (14 Nov. 1895), no. 21, for 120 Mk; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2213, for 120 Mk; cat. 18 

(1899), no. 37, for 120 Mk – BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold – Omaha, Leon S. McGoogan Health Sciences Library, WZ 220 A334s MS – SDBM 11628 

 

104. Alebrand de Florence, Le livre pour garder la santé du corps. – Hippocrates, pseudo, Les livres de 

toutes les maladies. 14th c., France. Parchment, 124 fols* 

Science. Standard version. French. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Jehan 

Parvault, 15th c.; Jean Cherizier, 15th c. 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Sold to Maggs Bros., 28 Nov. 1930 – London, Wellcome Library, MS 32 – SDBM 11610 

 

105. Ambrose, De officiis ministrorum libri tres. Acc.: Quaedam alia. 11th c. Parchment, 84 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: bad. Provenance: G.(?) 

Arntzenius 

BMAM: 2,400 RM 

Sold to Theodor von Cramer-Klett, 19 Feb. 1929 – Unlocated – SDBM 11569 

 

106. Annales Fuldenses usque ad annum 882. – Bernardus Guidonis, De origine prima gentis Francorum 

et eorum progressu. – Einhard. Vita Karoli. 15th c., South-eastern Germany. Parchment, 115 fols* 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 7,500 RM 

Sold to BSB, 30 June 1933 – BSB, Clm 28511 – SDBM 11666 



 

17 November 2023  17 

 

107. Aristotle, pseudo, De regimine principum. 1450–1500, Germany. Paper, 20 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1938), no. 30 – Unlocated – SDBM 11661 

 

108. Arnaldus de Villanova, Regimen sanitatis abbreviatum. Praec.: Historia septem sapientum. 1350–

1400, Italy. Parchment, 20 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 200 RM 

Sold to Harvey Cushing, 1931 (information known from YBL online catalogue) – YBL, MS 7 Vault – SDBM 

11617 

 

109. Arnaldus de Villanova, De vinis medicinalibus. 1466, Trento. Parchment, 13 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Hermanus of Feltre, 24 January 1466, Trento. Decoration: 1. 

Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, July 1928 – Sorengo, Fondation B.I.N.G., Bibliothèque internationale de gastronomie, 

MS 10 – SDBM 11603 

 

110. Artefii liber secretorum. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 10 fols 

Science. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: good 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11629 

 

111. Articella. 13th c., France. Parchment, 171 fols* 

Science. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 2,000 RM 

Sold to Harry Friedenwald, 2 Nov. 1928 – Jerusalem, National Library of Israel, MS Fr. 93 – SDBM 197247 

 

112. Augustine, pseudo, Adversus quinque haereses. – Hildebertus Cenomanensis, Sermones tres. 1100–

1150. Parchment, 14 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: good 

Acquired likely on 1 Oct. 1925, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137415 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 4181, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 950 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11574 

 

113. Augustine, Enarrationes in psalmos CXVIII.–CXXXIII. 1180–1220, Southern Germany. Parchment, 

192 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Lambach (shelfmark: Cml LXV), through Joseph Satinover, 25/26 Aug. 

1927 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-8) – BMAM: 9,000 RM 

Unsold – Frankfurt-am-Main, Universitätsbibliothek, MS lat. qu. 64 – SDBM 11572 

 

114. Augustine, Epistola ad Paulinum de haeresi Pelagii. De cura pro mortuis gerenda. De coniugiis 

adulterinis liber primus. 15th c. Paper, 30 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

Acquired likely on 1 Oct. 1925, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137414 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 4181, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 12 – Portland, University of Portland, Clark Library, 

oup_mss_st_augustinus – SDBM 11630 

 

115. Avicenna, Canonis libri II. et III. 1280–1300, Italy. Parchment, 59 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within and at 

the end of the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 10), likely in 1927 – BMAM: 750 RM 

Sold to Academy of Medicine, New York, 21 Nov. 1929 – New York, Academy of Medicine Library, MS 10 – 

SDBM 11578 

 



 

17 November 2023  18 

116. Avicenna, Canonis liber quintus. 1380–1400, Spain. Paper, 79 fols* 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Unknown number of leaves missing at the 

beginning of the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1938), no. 42 – Bryn Mawr, Bryn Mawr College Library, MS 4 – 

SDBM 11589 

 

117. Azarchel, Tabulae astronomicae Toletanae. 14th c. Parchment, 94 fols* 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 57), likely in 1927 – BMAM: 3,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 22 (1938), no. 2. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., 

MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 69) – Bodl., MS Lyell 89 – SDBM 11611 

 

118. Bartholomaeus Anglicus, De proprietatibus rerum. 1300–1350, Italy. Parchment, 110 fols 

Philosophy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Unknown number of leaves missing at the 

beginning and the end of the work with loss of text 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to unnamed buyer, 6 Aug. 1931 – Unlocated – SDBM 11616 

 

119. Bartholomew of San Concordio, Summa de casibus conscientiae abbreviata. 1420, Rimini. 

Parchment and paper, 159 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: 7 October 1420, Rimini. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number 

of leaves missing within the work with loss of text. Provenance: Franciscan convent, Rimini, 1420 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 14 – Unlocated – SDBM 11596 

 

120. Barzizza, Gasparino, Epistolae familiares, with other humanistic letters and discourses. 1443, Italy. 

Paper, 103 fols* 

Literature. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: 18 November 1443. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Seven leaves 

missing at the beginning of the work with loss of text. Condition: middle. Provenance: Archbishop Jean-Louis 

des Balbes de Berton 

Offered in cat. 44 (1 Jan. 1908), no. 8154, for 150 Mk – BMAM: 900 RM 

Sold to Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek, Hamburg, 19 Dec. 1928 – Hamburg, Staats- und 

Universitätsbibliothek, Cod. Philol. 132b – SDBM 11599 

 

121. Biblia latina. Novum testamentum. 1473, Nuremberg. Paper, 189 fols* 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Johannes Habenschaden, 1473, Nuremberg. Decoration: 2. Binding: 

4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Thomas Schweyker, 1474 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 1295) through J. & J. Leighton, 5 June 1899, for £2 2s. (BL, Add. MS 45170, 

no. 202) – Offered in cat. 29 (1 Jan. 1902), no. 789, for 175 Mk – BMAM: 550 RM 

Sold to Weiss & Co., 10 May 1932 – BSB, Clm 28538 – SDBM 11607 

 

122. Biblia latina. Novum testamentum. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 316 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Carthusian abbey, Buxheim 

Acquired likely from Ludwig Rosenthal’s stock in 1895, his cat. 41 (1885), no. 1260, for 60 Mk – BMAM: 600 

RM 

Sold to Weiss & Co., Feb. 1932 – Unlocated – SDBM 11631 

 

123. Biblia pauperum. 1450–1500, Italy. Parchment, 20 fols 

Bible. Non-standard version. Italian. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 15,000 RM 

Sold, Oct. 1934 (through Libreria Antiquaria Ulrico Hoepli) – NYPL, Spencer Collection 31 – SDBM 11662 

 

124. Boethius, De consolatione philosophiae. – Odo of Cheriton, Fabulae. – Nicolaus V, Bulla. – 

Methodius, S., pseudo, Revelationes divinae. 1472 and 1477. Paper, 112 fols 

Composite. Non-standard version. German and Latin. Colophons: Caspar Kraften, 1472 and 1477, Ulm; 

Henricus Pistoris, 1476. Decoration: 2. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 1,200 RM 

Sold to Gutenberg Museum, Mainz, 4 Feb. 1929 – Mainz, Stadtbibliothek, Hs. III 44 – SDBM 11606 



 

17 November 2023  19 

 

125. Bonaventura, pseudo, Speculum disciplina ad novitios. – Nicolaus III et Clemens V, Declarationes 

super regulam fratrum ordinis minorum. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 46 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 19 – Unlocated – SDBM 11632 

 

126. Bono da Lucca, Computus lunaris. Acc.: Excerpta quaedam de planetis. 14th c., Italy. Parchment, 12 

fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: very good 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 19 (1936), no. 5 – Unlocated – SDBM 11612 

 

127. Campanus da Novara, Theoricae planetarum. Praec.: Tabulae planetarum. 1350–1400, Italy. 

Parchment, 45 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 1,600 RM 

Sold to Philip Brooks, 28 Dec. 1932 – Unlocated – SDBM 11618 

 

128. Grandes chroniques de France. 1380–1400, France. Parchment, 497 fols 

History. Standard version. French. Decoration: 5. Binding: 3. Last leaf missing with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Acquired for 16,835 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140473b (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4341) – 

Co-owned with Leo S. Olschki (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-6, entry 16) – BMAM: 50,000 RM 

Sold to Henry Walters, 6 May 1929 – BWAM, W.139 – SDBM 11622 

 

129. Cicero, Marcus Tullius, Laelius de amicitia. Paradoxa. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 39 fols* 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Karolus Reguardatus. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. 

Condition: middle. Provenance: Karolus Reguardatus, 15th c.; Della Chiesa family 

BMAM: 150 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 6 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 1) 

– YBL, Marston MS 258 – SDBM 11633 

 

130. Cicero, Marcus Tullius, De officiis libri tres. De somnio Scipionis. 15th c., Italy. Parchment, 130 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 46 (1970), no. 5. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 22 (1971), no. 15 – 

Unlocated – SDBM 11634 

 

131. Cicero, Marcus Tullius, Libri rhetorici. Rhetorica. 1350–1400, Bologna (likely). Parchment, 51 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 950 RM 

Sold, 15 Feb. 1933 (through Libreria Antiquaria Ulrico Hoepli) – Genoa, Biblioteca Universitaria, Manoscritti, 

MS G. IV.26 – SDBM 11619 

 

132. Ciriaco d’Ancona, Original Notebook. 1436, Balkans. Paper(?), 31 fols* 

History. Non-standard version. Greek and Latin. Colophon: Ciriaco d’Ancona, 1436. Decoration: 1. Binding: 5. 

Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Ciriaco d’Ancona, 1436; Strozzi family, Florence 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 3 Oct. 1928 – SBB, MS graec. qu. 89 – SDBM 11598 

 

133. Dante Aligheri, Canzoni. Vita Nuova. – Boccaccio, Giovanni, Vita di Dante. – Simone Serdini 

Forestani, Four Poems. 1400–1450. Paper, 91 fols 

Literature. Non-standard version. Italian. Colophon: Simone Serdini Forestani. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. 

Unknown number of leaves missing within the work with loss of text. Condition: middle. Provenance: Simone 

Serdini Forestani, 15th c.; Ioannes Christoforus Ciccarinus, 18th c.; Dukes of Altemps 

BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Sold to Acton Griscom, 19 Aug. 1929 – Unlocated – SDBM 11659 

 

134. Evard de Béthune, Graecismus. 1426, Italy. Paper, 123 fols 



 

17 November 2023  20 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Antonius, 1426. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. One leaf missing 

within the work with loss of text. Condition: middle. Provenance: Jacobus de Vocatris; Iacobus de Griffis 

Offered in Sotheby’s auction (12 Apr. 1899), lot 242; cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2338, for 100 Mk; cat. 42, part 

I.2 (1906), no. 957, for 100 Mk – BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 34 – YBL, Marston MS 46 – SDBM 11597 

 

135. Evangelia. 900–1000, Alemannic-speaking area. Parchment, 256 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 6. Binding: 5. Two leaves missing within the work with loss of 

text. Condition: bad 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Lambach (shelfmark: Cml XXIII), through Joseph Satinover, 3 Nov. 1927, 

for 3,000 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140545b (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4345) – BMAM: 

10,000 RM 

Sold to Theodor von Cramer-Klett, 23 May 1928 – BAV, Vat. lat. 14008 – SDBM 11570 

 

136. Gerardus Leodiensis, De doctrina cordis. 1280–1320, Germany. Parchment, 147 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Acquired likely on 1 Oct. 1925, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137411 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 4181, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 850 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11579 

 

137. Gherardo da Cremona, Theorica planetarum. 1380–1400. Parchment, 6 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 1. First leaf missing with loss of text. Condition: 

middle 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Frau Spingarn(?), 11 July 1928 – Unlocated – SDBM 11590 

 

138. Giordano Ruffo, Trattato du mascalcia. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 36 fols* 

Science. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 734 – YBL, Beinecke MS 488 – SDBM 11635 

 

139. Giselbertus Autissiodorensis, Glosa in Threnos Jeremiae. 1140–1160. Parchment, 53 fols* 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Petrus de 

Aluiso(?), Vienna, 16th c.; Johannis Hofulner(?), Vienna, 16th c. 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 24), likely in 1927 – Co-owned with L’Art 

Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: price unrecorded  

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, early 1928 – BWAM, W.30 – SDBM 11577 

 

140. Goffredo da Trani, Summa super rubricis decretalium. 1250–1300, France. Parchment, 191 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of the 

work with loss of text. Condition: good. Provenance: Paulus Choczna, 14th/15th c.; Petrus de Raederen, Aachen, 

1456; Collegiate church, Aachen, 1456 

Acquired in Dec. 1925, for 360 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 138463 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 

4230) – BMAM: 1,600 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 42 – New Haven, Yale Law School, Lillian Goldman 

Law Library, Rare 36 11-0257 – SDBM 11585 

 

141. Graduale. 1150–1200, Germany. Parchment, 143 fols* 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: 

Cistercian abbey, Säusenstein, 15th c.; Jacobus Wisser von Veningen(?), 16th c.; Abraham Shelhorn, 17th c. 

BMAM: price unrecorded 

Sold to Library of Congress, Washington DC, 1928 (Seymour de Ricci, Census of Medieval and Renaissance 

Manuscripts in the United States and Canada (New York: Wilson, 1935), vol. 1, p. 244, no. 162) – LC, 

M.2147.XII.M.1 – SDBM 11575 

 

142. Guillaume Durand, De anno solari. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 4 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Last leaf damaged with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 100 RM 



 

17 November 2023  21 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 46; cat. 9 (1959), no. 26 – KSRL, MS C70 – SDBM 

11636 

 

143. Hadrianus Castellensis, De Romanae ecclesiae potesta. 1490–1500. Parchment, 26 fols 

History. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Pius 

III, Pope 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Unsold – CHL, MS Typ 171 – SDBM 11637 

 

144. Honorius of Autun, Expositio in Cantica Canticorum. Sigillum sanctae Mariae. Neocosmus. 1180–

1200, South-eastern Germany. Parchment, 150 fols 

Bible. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Lambach (shelfmark: Cml XCIV), through Joseph Satinover, 15 June 1927, 

for 8,000 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140415 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4338) – BMAM: 

35,000 RM 

Sold to Léon Gruel’s successor Paul, 14 June 1929 – BWAM, W.29 – SDBM 11573 

 

145. Honorius of Autun, Opera et excerpta varia. 1150–1200, Austria. Parchment, 273 fols* 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: very good 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Lambach (shelfmark: Cml XLIII), through Joseph Satinover, between June 

and Nov. 1927 – BMAM: 6,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed likely to Albi Rosenthal – Bodl., MS Lyell 56 – SDBM 11576 

 

146. Hortus sanitatis. 1477, Germany. Paper, 268 fols 

Science. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: 1477. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Provenance: 

Martinus Strobl; Wolfgangus Theodoricus Kirchschlag, 1576; Lucae Thimeo(?), 1576 

BMAM: [3,500 RM] (Berlin, SBB, Akzessionsjournal der Handschriftenabteilung, acc.no.1927.39) 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, July 1927 – SBB, MS lat. oct. 342 – SDBM 11608 

 

147. Hugo von Trimberg, Der Renner. – Johannes Hartlieb, Die Histori von dem grossen Alexander. 

1468. Paper, 388 fols* 

Literature. Non-standard version. German. Colophon: 1468. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: 

good. Provenance: Hans von Tumperg; Domina Viduae(?); Jesuit College, Hildesheim 

Acquired on 30 Aug. 1926, for 4,500 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 139318b (MSA, DE-1992-NL-

ROS-4, p. 4277) – BMAM: 14,000 RM 

Sold to Martin Bodmer, 20 March 1930 – Cologny, Fondation Bodmer, Cod. Bodmer 91 – SDBM 11604 

 

148. Uguccione da Pisa, Liber derivationum. 1280–1300, Bologna. Parchment, 312 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 4. Binding: 4. Four initials cuts and one damaged; unknown 

number of leaves missing within the work with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with Leo S. Olschki (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-6, entry 23; MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-16, p. 115, OR 

56; BTPL, Catalogo Libreria antiquaria Olschki, OR 56) – BMAM: 3,800 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 20 – CHL, MS Typ 183 – SDBM 

11588 

 

149. Jacobus de Cessolis, De moribus hominum et officiis nobilium super ludo scaccorum. 15th c., France. 

Parchment, 37 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Last three leaves cut with loss of text. Condition: 

bad. Provenance: Augustinus Amadus, 16th/17th c. 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11638 

 

150. Jacobus de Clusa, Oculus considerationis religiosorum. – Henricus de Hassia, De horis canonicis. – 

Bonaventure, De praeparatione ad missam. Soliloquium. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 61 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired likely in Apr. 1926, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 138592 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4237, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 250 RM 

Unsold – BSB, Clm 28615a – SDBM 11639 

 

151. Johannes de Francfordia, De contractibus. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 5 fols 



 

17 November 2023  22 

Law. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

Acquired likely in Apr. 1926, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 138591 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4237, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Edwin R. A. Seligman, 13 Sept. 1929 – New York, Columbia University Library, Seligman MS 1 – 

SDBM 11640 

 

152. Johannes de Lineriis, Tabulae. 14th c., France. Parchment, 20 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good 

BMAM: 1,500 RM 

Sold to Lathrop C. Harper, Aug. 1928 – Princeton, University Library, Kane MS 51 – SDBM 11613 

 

153. Johannes de Sacrobosco, Algorismus. 1380–1400, Italy. Parchment, 8 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11591 

 

154. Johannes Danco de Saxonia, Canones tabularum. – Johannes de Lineriis, Canones tabularum. 

1380–1400, France. Parchment, 34 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: good 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 950 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11592 

 

155. Lactantius, Divinarum institutionum libri VII. 15th c., Italy. Parchment and paper, 199 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 43, part II (1907), no. 4694, for 450 Mk – BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 60; cat. 9 (1959), no. 42 – KSRL, MS C61 – SDBM 

11641 

 

156. Leonardus Chiensis, De urbis Constantinopoleos iactura captivitateque. 1480–1520, France. Paper, 

15 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. First leaf damaged with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 160 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11624 

 

157. Mandeville, John Sir, Reisen. 1459, Germany. Paper, 169 fols 

Literature. Standard version. German. Colophon: 8 September 1459. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Complete. 

Condition: good 

Acquired from the library of the Princes of Stolberg-Wernigerode (shelfmark: Zb 25), 9 Dec. 1927, for 5,000 

RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140609 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4349) – BMAM: 10,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, through L’Art Ancien/Erwin Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), 

no. 25 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 43) – NYPL, Spencer Collection 37 – SDBM 11601 

 

158. Marbode, Liber lapidum. Acc.: Praecepta varia. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 17 fols* 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 22 (1938), no. 8 – YBL, Mellon MS 6 – SDBM 11642 

 

159. Martinus Polonus, Margarita decreti. – Bernadino da Siena, De restitutionibus. – Jacobus de Clusa, 

Quodlibetum statuum humanorum. De statu et officio virorum ecclesiasticorum. 15th c., Germany. 

Paper, 219 fols 

Law. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: 

Augustinian Canons, Hamersleben 

Acquired in Dec. 1924, for 50 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137425 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 

4181) – BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold – Unlocated – SDBM 11643 

 

160. Miscellanea alchymica et astrologica. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 104 fols 

Science. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 5. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: middle 



 

17 November 2023  23 

Offered in cat. 29 (1 Jan. 1902), no. 843, for 375 Mk – Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in 

BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 2,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 22 (1938), no. 10 – Washington DC, Smithsonian Libraries, Dibner 

Library, MSS 867 B quarto – SDBM 11644 

 

161. Miscellanea astronomica. 15th c., Austria. Paper, 237 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within the 

work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 46), likely in 1927 – BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 22 (1938), no. 11 – CHL, MS Typ 43 – SDBM 11645 

 

162. Miscellanae humanistica Patavina. 1440–1460, Padua. Paper, 21 fols 

Literature. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 800 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 26 – Unlocated – SDBM 11667 

 

163. Miscellanea medica. 1450–1500, Northern Germany. Paper, 165 fols 

Science. Standard version. German and Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing 

within the work with loss of text. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 650 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 570 – Los Angeles, University of California, Louise M. 

Darling Biomedical Library, Benjamin 9 – SDBM 11660 

 

164. Missale abbreviatum. 14th c., Germany. Parchment, 43 fols* 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 2. Last three leaves missing with loss of text. 

Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien – CHL, MS Lat 183 – SDBM 11614 

 

165. Missale Benedictinum Salisburgense. 1250–1300, Salzburg. Parchment, 220 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 6. Binding: 4. Complete. Provenance: Benedictine abbey, 

Seitenstetten 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 14), 30 Aug. 1927, for 20,000 RM, recorded 

in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140424 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4339) – Co-owned with L’Art Ancien – 

BMAM: [60,000 RM] (code (“MTJJJJ”) written in the firm’s copy of BMAM) 

Sold to Alfred Chester Beatty, 1927 – PML, MS M.855 – SDBM 11586 

 

166. Missale itinerantium. 1250–1300, Germany. Parchment, 72 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Unknown number of leaves missing within and at 

the end of the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 350 RM 

Sold to Adolf Weinmüller, June 1928 – Unlocated – SDBM 11587 

 

167. Missale Mellicense. 1180–1220, Melk. Parchment, 287 fols* 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 6. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: 

Benedictine abbey, Melk 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 127), 5 June 1927, for 10,500 RM recorded in 

Lagerbuch, stock no. 140437b (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, p. 4339) – Co-owned with Leo S. Olschki (MSA, 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-6, entry 21) – BMAM: 35,000 RM 

Sold to Henry Walters, 5 June 1929 – BWAM, W.33 – SDBM 11580 

 

168. Missale plenarium. 14th c., Rhine region. Parchment, 308 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 500 RM 

Sold to unnamed buyer, 7 Aug. 1930 – YBL, Beinecke MS 522 – SDBM 11615 

 

169. Nicholaus of Lyra, Postilla super epistolas Pauli. – Albertus Magnus, Mariale. 1380–1400, Styria. 

Paper, 249 fols* 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: good 



 

17 November 2023  24 

Acquired from Benedictine abbey, Seitenstetten (shelfmark: Cod. 216), likely in 1927 – Co-owned with L’Art 

Ancien – BMAM: 5,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, through Erwin Rosenthal, probably before 27 Aug. 1939 – Bodl., MS Broxb. 

83.3 – SDBM 11623 

 

170. Niklaus von Jauer, De superstitionibus. 15th c., Italy (likely). Parchment, 57 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 3) – Unlocated – 

SDBM 11646 

 

171. Nicolaus de Recanato Brocardus, De temporum cognitione. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 12 fols 

Science. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle 

Offered in cat. 17 (10 May 1899), no. 2548, for 40 Mk; cat. 26 (28 March 1901), no. 53, for 40 Mk – Co-owned 

with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 607 – Unlocated – SDBM 11647 

 

172. Paul, the Deacon, Historia Romana. 15th c., Italy. Paper and parchment, 55 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: 

Antonius Spata(?), 15th c.; Julius de Castello de à Lanno, 16th c. 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Sold, Oct. 1934 (through Libreria Antiquaria Ulrico Hoepli) – Unlocated – SDBM 11648 

 

173. Peregrinationes totius terrae sanctae. 1417, Italy. Parchment, roll 

Literature. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: Petrus de Cruce, 26 mars 1417. Decoration: 6. No binding. 

Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 4,000 RM 

Fragments A and B: sold to Henry Oppenheimer, Oct. 1930 (information known from Pia Palladino, “Pilgrims 

and Desert Fathers: Dominican Spirituality and the Holy Land,” in Fra Angelico, ed. Laurence Kanter and Pia 

Palladino (New York: Metropolitan Museum of Art, 2005), pp. 27–39). Fragment C: unsold until 1938 

(information known Bernard Berenson, The Drawings of the Florentine Painters, 3 vols. (Chicago: University 

of Chicago Press, 1938; repr. 1970), 2:159) – Fragments A–C: CHL, MS Typ 1001 – SDBM 11595 

 

174. Petrarca, Francesco, Canzoniere. Trionfi. 1380–1400, Italy. Parchment, 146 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 3. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 3,500 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 9 Nov. 1928 – BML, MS Acq. e doni 371 – SDBM 11593 

 

175. Petrus de Isolella Cremonensis, Summa artis grammaticae. – Magister Caesarius, Notulae 

grammaticae. 1350–1400, Italy. Parchment, 54 fols* 

Literature. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle 

Acquired likely in 1912, for 40 FRF, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 92573 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-1, p. 

2607) – BMAM: 450 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 74 – Portland, University of Portland, Clark Library, 

oup_mss_petrus_de_insuella – SDBM 11620 

 

176. John XXI, Thesaurus pauperum. 1440–1460, Northern Italy. Paper, 74 fols 

Science. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 2. Binding: 1. One leaf damaged within the work with loss of 

text. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 350 RM 

Unsold – Boston, Medical Library, MS 59 – SDBM 11668 

 

177. Petrus de Mutina, Tractatus super theorica Campani. – De theorica planetarum. 1480–1500, Italy. 

Paper, 64 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 650 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 17 March 1933 – SBB, MS lat. qu. 916 – SDBM 11625 

 

 
9 As the Boston Medical Library is currently closed, this shelfmark could not be verified. 



 

17 November 2023  25 

178. Petrus Riga, Aurora. 13th c., France. Parchment, 178 fols 

Theology. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: 

Bernard Carles, Toulouse, 1599; Jesuit College, Agen, 1599 

Acquired on 25 Oct. 1925, for 250 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137423 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, 

p. 4181) – BMAM: 1,400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 7). Passed to L’Art 

Ancien, cat. 37 (1948), no. 14. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 78 – UND, cod. lat. a. 5 – SDBM 

11583 

 

179. Petrus de Ubaldis, Super canonical episcopali et parrochiali. – Acta Concilii Constantiensis. 15th c., 

Western Switzerland (likely). Parchment, 164 fols 

Composite. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 80 – LC, LAW MS Copy 1 – SDBM 11649 

 

180. Phalaris, Epistolae. 1450–1500, Italy. Parchment, 62 fols 

Literature. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 3. Complete. Condition: middle. Provenance: Cato 

Sachi 

Acquired at Phillipps auction (MS 9806), 24 Apr. 1911, lot 34, for £2 12s – BMAM: 400 RM 

Sold to Wilfrid Voynich, 3 Oct. 1928 – LC, MS Ac. 4506,11 – SDBM 11663 

 

181. Provinciale omnium ecclesiarum cathedralium. 1450–1500, Germany. Paper, 11 fols* 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 2. Some capital letters damaged at the beginning of the 

work. Condition: bad 

BMAM: 150 RM 

Unsold – PennLib, MS Codex 66 – SDBM 11664 

 

182. Psalterium feriatum. 13th–14th c., Italy. Parchment, 263 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: bad 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 1,000 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 46 (1970), no. 12 – Unlocated – SDBM 11581 

 

183. Psalterium Cisterciense. 1444/45, Bad Herrenalb. Parchment, 127 fols* 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Colophons: Wilhelmus Kecheller, 1444 and 1445, Bad Herrenalb. Decoration: 

6. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Cistercian abbey, Bad Herrenalb, 1444 and 1445 

Acquired likely from Isaak (later Julius) Halle, his cat. 50 (1914), no. 24, for 1,600 Mk – BMAM: 2,800 RM 

Sold to Annette Finnigan, 22 Apr. 1931 – Houston, Public Library, Finnigan 90 P (130884) – SDBM 11600 

 

184. Ragona, Jacobus, Regulae artificialis memoriae. – Calanus, Coelius Juvenus Dalmata, Historia 

Attilae Hunnorum regis. 1471, Italy. Paper, 24 fols* 

Composite. Non-standard version. Latin. Colophon: L.D.S., 1471. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. 

Condition: middle 

BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold – PennLib, MS Codex 67 – SDBM 11605 

 

185. Lull, Ramon; Johannes de Rupescissa; Aquinas, Thomas pseudo; etc., Tractatus varii. 15th c., Italy. 

Paper, 195 fols* 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 1,400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 19 (1936), no. 14 – London, Wellcome Library, MS 443 – SDBM 11650 

 

186. Regimen sanitates pro tempore epidemiae. 15th c., France (likely). Paper, 6 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 2. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Acquired likely on 1 Oct. 1925, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137413 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 4181, 

purchase price unrecorded) – BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 703 – Unlocated – SDBM 11651 

 

187. Regulae grammaticales. 15th c., Italy. Parchment, 106 fols* 

Literature. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good 

BMAM: 750 RM 



 

17 November 2023  26 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 29 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 

134) – Bodl., MS Lat. misc. e. 110 – SDBM 11652 

 

188. Rettorica. – Arte de memoria. – Altra arte de memoria breve. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 50 fols* 

Literature. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 572 – YBL, Marston MS 30 – SDBM 11653 

 

189. Ricettario. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 42 fols 

Science. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Unknown number of leaves missing at the end of 

the work with loss of text. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 715 – Unlocated – SDBM 11654 

 

190. Rubeus, Troilus, Tractatus de memoria. 1484, Italy. Paper, 16 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Colophon: Julianus Thomas Jacobi de Cingulo, 22 July 1484. Decoration: 1. 

Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: very good. Provenance: Julianus Thomas Jacobi de Cingulo, 22 July 1484 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 200 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 732 – Unlocated – SDBM 11609 

 

191. Sallust, Catilina. Jugurtha. 13th c., Italy. Parchment, 60 fols 

History. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: bad 

Acquired likely from Tammaro de Marinis, his cat. 7 (1907), no. 22, for 850 FRF – Offered in cat. 44 (1 Jan. 

1908), no. 8166b, for 1,200 Mk – BMAM: 2,500 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Albi Rosenthal, before 27 Aug. 1939, cat. 1 (1939), no. 30 (Bodl., MS 12480-61, vol. 1, no. 

121) – Unlocated – SDBM 11584 

 

192. Sallust, Catilina. Jugurtha. 15th c., Italy. Parchment, 88 fols 

History. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 3. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: good. Provenance: Jacobus 

de Furnareis, 15th c. 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 400 RM 

Sold to Wilfrid Voynich, 3 Oct. 1928 – Princeton, University Library, Kane MS 32 – SDBM 11655 

 

193. Sequentia de S. Michaele. 10th c. Parchment, 2 fols 

Liturgy. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

BMAM: 250 RM 

Sold to von Reber(?), 13 June 1930 – Unlocated – SDBM 11571 

 

194. Il libro di Sidrach. 1350–1500, Italy. Paper, 38 fols 

Science. Standard version. Italian. Decoration: 5. Binding: 2. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 375 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 22 (1938), no. 14 – Unlocated – SDBM 11621 

 

195. Statuten des Deutschen Ordens. 15th c., Germany. Paper, 23 fols* 

History. Standard version. German. Decoration: 1. Binding: 2. Complete 

BMAM: 400 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 92 – PennLib, MS Codex 1087 – SDBM 11656 

 

196. Tagzeiten Unserer Lieben Frauen. 15th c., Salzburg. Parchment, 200 fols* 

Liturgy. Standard version. German. Decoration: 6. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: bad 

Acquired on 8 June 1927, for 800 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 140184a (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-4, 

p. 4325) – BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Sold to Heinrich Arnhold, 22 March 1930 – BWAM, W.764 – SDBM 11657 

 

197. Tractatuli sive excerpta de theriaca, de trifora, de purgationibus, de febre, de sudore, etc. 1380–1420, 

Italy. Paper, 8 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete. Condition: middle 

Co-owned with L’Art Ancien (according to note in BMAM’s annotated copy) – BMAM: 275 RM 

Unsold. Passed to L’Art Ancien, cat. 21 (1937), no. 832 – Unlocated – SDBM 11594 

 



 

17 November 2023  27 

198. Tractatus de vinis. 15th c., Italy. Paper, 12 fols 

Science. Standard version. Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 1. Complete 

BMAM: 300 RM 

Sold to Leo S. Olschki, 4 July 1928 – Unlocated – SDBM 11658 

 

199. Ulrich von Lilienfeld, Concordantiae caritatis. 1450–1500, Germany. Paper, 36 fols 

Theology. Non-standard version. Latin. Decoration: 5. Binding: 5. Complete. Condition: middle  

BMAM: 4,500 RM 

Sold to Königliche Bibliothek, Berlin, 6 Nov. 1933 – SBB, MS lat. qu. 917 – SDBM 11665 

 

200. Vocabularius graeco-latinus. 1480–1500, Italy. Paper, 161 fols* 

Literature. Standard version. Greek and Latin. Decoration: 1. Binding: 4. Complete. Condition: middle. 

Provenance: Aloisius Odescalchi, 16th c. 

Acquired on 1 Oct. 1925, for 136 RM, recorded in Lagerbuch, stock no. 137412 (MSA, DE-1992-NL-ROS-3, p. 

4181) – BMAM: 750 RM 

Unsold. Passed to Bernard Rosenthal, cat. 1 (1954), no. 96 – YBL, Marston MS 106 – SDBM 11626 

  



 

17 November 2023  28 

Index of provenance and sources of acquisition 

à Lanno, Julius de Castello de (16th c.)   172 

Aachen, Collegiate Church    140 

Agen, Jesuit College     27, 178 

Altemps, Dukes of, 19th c.10    133 

Altenberg, Premonstratensian abbey   9 

Aluiso(?), Petrus de (16th c.)    139 

Amadus, Augustinus (16th/17th c.)   149 

Ancona, Ciriaco d’ (1391–1452)    132 

Arntzenius, G.(?)      105 

Arrigoni, Luigi (d. 1886)     34, 39, 55, 80, 85 

Asciano, Benedictine abbey    30 

Bachelle, Wilhelmus de     34  

Bad Herrenalb, Cistercian abbey    183 

Balbes de Breton, Jean-Louis des Balbes de Berton  120 

(1684–1751), Archbishop   

Beauvais, Benedictine abbey    4 

Bilicich, Stephanus (fl. 1449–1453)    49 

Blaconis, G. (14th c.)     84 

Bologna, Dominican nunnery, S. Agnese   95 

Brandenburg, Hilprand (1442–1514)   102 

Buxheim, Carthusian abbey    11, 77, 102, 122 

Capua, Raymond of (1330–1399)    95  

Carles, Bernard (fl. 1599)     178 

Cherizier, Jean (15th c.)     104 

Choczna, Paulus (14th/15th c.)    140 

Ciccarinus, Ioannes Christoforus (18th c.)   133 

Città di Castello, Ventura da (fl. 1470)   62 

Della Chiesa family     129 

Drouot, Hôtel      59 

Dunn, George (1864–1912)    73 

Ecken, Marien von der (16th c.)    87 

Erfurt, Carthusian abbey     63 

Florentia, Nicholaus de     1 

Furnareis, Jacobus de (15th c.)    192 

Garegnano, Carthusian abbey     34, 39, 55, 80, 85 

Griffis, Jacobus de     134 

Halle, Isaak (later Julius) (1864–1927)   57 

Hamersleben, Augustinian Canons    159 

Hildesheim, Jesuit College     147 

Hofulner(?), Johannis (16th c.)    139 

Juraxate, Nicholaus de (15th c.)    20 

Kamp-Lintfort, Cistercian abbey    23 

Kirchschlag, Wolfgangus Theodoricus (fl. 1576)  146 

Lambach, Benedictine abbey    113, 135, 144–145 

Le Caron, Louis-Lucien (1751–1821), Comte de Troussures 4 

Leighton, J. & J.      48, 58, 65, 73, 121 

Mansueti, Leonardo (1414–1480)    33 

 
10 Collection dispersed in 1907 and 1908 in Rome by Hildebrando Rossi (1846–1919), who managed the bookshop founded 

by his father Dario Giuseppe Rossi (1822–1891), and in London by Sotheby’s in 1907. 



 

17 November 2023  29 

Marinis, Tammaro de (1878–1969)    191 

Odescalchi, Aloisius (fl. 1547–1599)   200 

Padua, Benedictine abbey     37 

Paris, Augustinian abbey (Collège des Grands Augustins) 17 

Parvault, Jehan (15th c.)     104 

Perugia, Dominican convent    33 

Petrarca, Francesco (1304–1374)    34, 39, 55, 80, 85 

Phillipps, Sir Thomas (1792–1872)    5, 10, 16, 19, 23, 27, 29, 49, 52–54, 79, 96 

Piacenza, Aymeric of (fl. 1280/1310)   28 

Piacenza, Dominican convent    28 

Pistoris, Henricus (fl. 1476)    124 

Pius III, Pope (1439–1503)    143 

Raederen, Petrus de (fl. 1456)    140 

Reguardatus, Karolus (15th c.)    129 

Reisach, Hans Adam von (1765–1820)   19 

Rimini, Franciscan convent    119 

Romanus, Marcellus (fl. 1470)    62 

Rome, Jesuit professed house    41 

–, Titular church, S. Anastasia al Palatino   21 

–, Sancte Marie gratiarum Reforme(?)   21 

Rosenthal, Ludwig (1840–1928)    2, 11, 25, 47, 77, 102, 122 

Rugot, R. (14th c.)     84 

Sachi, Cato      180 

Säusenstein, Cistercian abbey    141 

Satinover, Joseph (1880–1936)    113, 135, 144–145, 

Schweyker, Thomas (fl. 1474)    121 

Seitenstetten, Benedictine abbey    115, 117, 139, 161, 165, 167, 169 

Shelhorn, Abraham (17th c.)    141 

Silva, Donato II (1690–1779), Conte di Biandrate  86 

Sotheby’s      8–9, 88 

Spata(?), Antonius (15th c.)    172 

Steinfeld, Premonstratensian abbey    7 

Stolberg-Wernigerode, Princes of    157 

Strobl, Martinus      146 

Strozzi family11      132 

Thimeo, Luca (fl. 1576)     146 

Trier, Benedictine abbey     22 

Trois-Fontaines-L’Abbaye, Cistercian abbey   54 

Tumperg, Hans von     147 

Unidentified Augustinian abbey    18 

Vetralla, Benedictine abbey, later Franciscan  21 

convent, later hermitage, later convent of the Passionist 

Congregation(?) 

Viduae, Domina (?)     147 

Vocatris, Jacobus      134 

Wisser, Jacobus (16th c.)     141 

Witeguo S. AFRE(?)     73 

Wynmarus      65 

Zacyncky(?), bishop (17th c.)    41  

 
11 Collection assembled in Rome by Leone Strozzi (1657–1722) and Lorenzo Francesco Strozzi (1674–1742) and dispersed 

from the late eighteenth century onwards. On this, see Cristina Dondi, Printed Books of Hours from Fifteenth-Century Italy. 

The Texts, the Books, and the Survival of a Long-Lasting Genre (Florence: Olschki, 2016), pp. 365–6. 



 

17 November 2023  30 

Index of immediate owners 

Arnhold, Heinrich (1885–1935) 196 

Art Ancien, L’ 15, 22, 52, 60, 76, 107, 116–117, 126, 130, 138, 

157–158, 160–161, 163–164, 171, 182, 185–

186, 188–190, 194, 197 

Beatty, Sir Alfred Chester (1875–1968) 165 

Berlin, Staatsbibliothek 4, 11, 23, 132, 146, 177, 199 

Bodmer, Martin (1899–1971) 147 

Brooks, Philip (1899–1975) 127 

Cramer-Klett, Theodor von (1874–1938) 105, 135 

Cushing, Harvey (1869–1939) 108 

Dortmund, Stadt- und Landesbibliothek 90 

Finnigan, Annette (1873–1940) 21, 183 

Friedenwald, Harry (1864–1950) 111 

Goldschmidt, Ernst P. (1887–1954) 77, 96 

Griscom, Rev’d Acton (1891–1961) 133 

Gruel, Léon (firm run by Léon Gruel’s successor Paul)  144 

Hamburg, Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek 120 

Harper, Lathrop C. (1867–1950) 58, 74, 152 

Heintze & Blanckertz 6, 10 

Howson, Roger (1882–1962) 18 

Maggs Bros. 104 

Mainz, Gutenberg Museum 124 

Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek 106 

New York, Academy of Medicine 115 

Olschki, Leo S. (1861–1940) 33–34, 37, 39–40, 51, 80, 85, 94–95, 98, 109, 

139, 174, 198 

Oppenheimer, Henry (1859–1932) 173 

Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France 93 

Reber, von(?) 70, 193 

Riedner, Otto (1879–1937) 86 

Rosenthal, Albi (1914–2004) 7, 31, 44, 53, 62, 91, 129, 145, 148, 162, 169–

170, 178, 187, 191 

Rosenthal, Bernard (1920–2017) 3, 35, 42–43, 45–48, 50, 56–57, 63–64, 66, 69, 

72, 75, 81–82, 84, 87, 89, 92, 97, 99, 101, 114, 

119, 125, 134, 140, 142, 155, 175, 179, 195, 200 

Rosenthal, Erwin (1889–1981) 12 

Seligman, Edwin R. A. (1861–1939) 151 

Spingarn, Frau(?) 137 

Urbana, University of Illinois Library 5 

Vollbehr, Otto (1869–1946) 1–2, 16–17, 25, 27, 29–30, 38, 54, 68, 71, 78 

Voynich, Wilfrid (1865–1930) 73, 180, 192 

Walters, Henry (1848–1931) 128, 167 

Washington DC, Library of Congress 141 

Weinmüller, Adolf (1886–1958) 166 

Weiss & Co. 28, 121–122

  



 

17 November 2023  31 

Index of manuscripts’ shelfmarks 

AUSTRIA 

Vienna, Österreichische Nationalbibliothek 

Mus. HS. 15489           9 

CANADA 

Toronto, Pontifical Institute of Mediaeval Studies Library 

MS Latin 1           31 

FRANCE 

Paris, Bibliothèque nationale de France 

NAL 3052           93 

GERMANY 

Berlin, Staatsbibliothek 

MS graec. qu. 89           132 

MS lat. fol. 908           4 

MS lat. oct. 342           146 

MS lat. oct. 356           11 

MS lat. qu. 912           23 

MS lat. qu. 916           177 

MS lat. qu. 917           199 

Dortmund, Stadt- und Landesbibliothek 

Hds. 130           90 

Frankfurt-am-Main, Universitätsbibliothek 

MS lat. qu. 64           113 

Hamburg, Staats- und Universitätsbibliothek 

Cod. Philol. 132b           120 

Mainz, Stadtbibliothek 

Hs. III 44           124 

Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek 

Clm 28511           106 

Clm 28538           121 

Clm 28609           41 

Clm 28615a           150 

Clm 28620           79 

Clm 28622           100 

Clm 28673           10 

Trier, Stadtbibliothek 

Hs. 2389/2344 8o           22 

GREAT BRITAIN 

London, Wellcome Library 

MS 32            104 

MS 443            185 

Oxford, Bodleian Library 

MS Broxb. 83.3           169 

MS Lat. misc. e. 110          187 

MS Lat. th. e. 20           83 

MS Lyell 56           145 

MS Lyell 66           7 

MS Lyell 84           91 

MS Lyell 89           117 



 

17 November 2023  32 

ISRAEL 

Jerusalem, General Library Custody of the Holy Land 

MS 82            62 

Jerusalem, National Library of Israel 

MS Fr. 93           111 

ITALY 

Florence, Biblioteca Medicea Laurenziana 

MS Acq. e doni 315          81 

MS Acq. e doni 316          34 

MS Acq. e doni 317          85 

MS Acq. e doni 338          39 

MS Acq. e doni 371          174 

Florence, Biblioteca nazionale centrale 

Nuove Accessioni 779          94 

Genoa, Biblioteca Universitaria 

Manoscritti, MS G. IV.26          131 

Rome, Biblioteca nazionale centrale 

Vitt.Em.940           51 

NETHERLANDS 

Utrecht, University Library 

MS 136            92 

SWITZERLAND 

Cologny, Fondation Bodmer 

Cod. Bodmer 91           147 

Sorengo, Fondation B.I.N.G., Bibliothèque Internationale de Gastronomie 

MS 10            109 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Austin, University of Texas, Harry Ransom Center 

HRC 153           63 

Baltimore, The Walters Art Museum 

W.8            40 

W.29            144 

W.30            139 

W.33            167 

W.139            128 

W.764            196 

Berkeley, University of California, Bancroft Library 

MS MAR 27           55 

MS UCB 60           14 

Berkeley, University of California, Berkeley Law Library 

Robbins Collection, Robbins MS 7         25 

Boston, Medical Library 

MS 5            176 

Bryn Mawr, Bryn Mawr College Library 

MS 4            116 

MS 17            96 

Cambridge MA, Harvard University, Houghton Library 



 

17 November 2023  33 

MS Ger 47.1           60 

MS Lat 183           164 

MS Lat 189           74 

MS Lat 353           2 

MS Typ 43           161 

MS Typ 183           148 

MS Typ 171           143 

MS Typ 1001           173 

Chicago, Newberry Library 

MS F1            52 

VAULT Case MS 24.5          82 

Houston, Public Library 

Finnigan 90 B (130889)          19 

Finnigan 90 P (130884)          183 

Lawrence, University of Kansas, The Kenneth Spencer Research Library 

MS A19            3 

MS B19            75 

MS B20            64 

MS C54            69 

MS C61            155 

MS C64            48 

MS C65            99 

MS C70            142 

Los Angeles, University of California, Louise M. Darling Biomedical Library 

Benjamin 9           163 

New Haven, Yale Law School, Lillian Goldman Law Library 

Rare 36 11-0257           140 

New Haven, Yale University, Beinecke Library 

Beinecke MS 191           87 

Beinecke MS 522           168 

Beinecke MS 488           138 

MS 7 Vault           108 

Marston MS 30           188 

Marston MS 46           134 

Marston MS 106           200 

Marston MS 258           129 

Mellon MS 6           158 

New York, Academy of Medicine Library 

MS 10            115 

New York, Columbia University Library 

Seligman MS 1           151 

New York, Public Library 

Spencer Collection 31          123 

Spencer Collection 37          157 

New York, The Morgan Library and Museum  

MS M.855           165 

MS M.966           8 

Notre Dame, University of Notre Dame, Hesburgh Library 

cod. lat. a. 5           178 

cod. lat. b. 3           66 



 

17 November 2023  34 

Omaha, Leon S. McGoogan Health Sciences Library  

WZ 220 A334s MS          103 

Philadelphia, The Rosenbach 

MS 484/11           21 

MS 484/13           27 

MS 484/15           30 

MS 484/16           38 

MS 484/18           68 

MS 484/20           78 

Philadelphia, University of Pennsylvania, Penn Libraries 

LJS 234            1 

MS Codex 66           181 

MS Codex 67           184 

MS Codex 88           49 

MS Codex 707           101 

MS Codex 737           89 

MS Codex 767           12 

MS Codex 1087           195 

Portland, University of Portland, Clark Library 

oup_mss_st_augustinus          114 

oup_mss_petrus_de_insuella          175 

Princeton, University Library 

Kane MS 51           152 

Princeton MS 59           73 

Urbana, University of Illinois Library 

MS 6            5 

Washington DC, Catholic University of America  

MS 186            46 

Washington DC, Library of Congress 

KBR1680           35 

LAW MS Copy 1           179 

M.2147.XII.M.1           141 

MS Ac. 4506,11           180 

Washington DC, Smithsonian Libraries, Dibner Library  

MSS 867 B quarto          160 

Williamstown, Williams College, Museum of Art, Chapin Library 

MS 17            58 

VATICAN CITY 

Vatican City, Biblioteca Apostolica Vaticana 

Vat. lat. 13151           86 

Vat. lat. 14008           135 

UNLOCATED 

6, 13, 15–18, 20, 24, 26, 28, 29, 32–33, 36–37, 42–45, 47, 50, 53–54, 56–57, 59, 61, 65, 67, 70–72, 75, 76–77, 

84, 88, 95, 97–98, 102, 105, 107, 110, 112, 118–119, 122, 125–127, 130, 133, 136–137, 149, 153–154, 156, 

159, 162, 166, 170–172, 182, 186, 189–194, 197–198

  



 

17 November 2023  35 

List of archives cited 

Berlin, Staatsbibliothek 

Akzessionsjournal Hss-Abt. (1913–1929) 

Akzessionsjournal Hss-Abt. (1930–1947) 

Florence, Biblioteca della Toscana Pietro Leopoldo  

Catalogo Libreria antiquaria Olschki 

London, British Library 

Leighton papers 

Add. MSS 45164: stock-book, vol. IV (1903–1904) 

Add. MSS 45167: stock-book, vol. VII (1910–1912) 

Add. MSS 45170: stock-book, vol. X (Jan. 1897–Dec. 1899) 

Add. MSS 45174: stock-book, vol. XIV (Jan. 1911–Dec. 1913) 

Munich, Stadtarchiv 

Nachlass Rosenthal, Firmen- und Familienarchiv (1890–2014) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-1: Lagerbuch V (c. 1912–c. 1926) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-2: Lagerbuch VI (c. 1914–c. 1935) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-3: Lagerbuch VII (1920–c. 1935) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-4: Lagerbuch VIII (1925–1935) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-6: Lagerbuch K.L.B (1913–c. 1940) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-8: Telegrammbuch (1926–1934) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-16: Teilhaber-Kontenbuch (1909–1922) 

DE-1992-NL-ROS-477: Verzeichnis wertvoller Bücher und Handschriften im Bestand von Hans Koch (c. 

1936–c. 1972) 

Oxford, Bodleian Library 

Archive of the antiquarian bookseller A. Rosenthal Ltd. and the personal archive of Albi Rosenthal (1914–2004) 

MS 12480-61, vol. 1: Miscellaneous accounting notebooks (1937–2005) 

  



 

17 November 2023  36 

List of library, auction, and sale catalogues cited 

Arrigoni, Luigi, Notice historique et bibliographique sur vingt-cinq manuscrits […] ayant fait partie de la 

Bibliothèque de François Pétrarque […] (Milan: Arrigoni, 1883) 

Art Ancien, L’, Early Science, Literature, Geography, catalogue 19 (Zurich: L’Art Ancien, [1936]) 

–, Bibliotheca Medica. A Collection of 900 Medical Books, Prints and Broadsides of the 15th–19th Centuries 

[…], catalogue 21 (Zurich: L’Art Ancien, [1937]) 

–, Exact Science from Hero Alexandrinus to Pierre Curie, catalogue 22 (Zurich: L’Art Ancien, [1938]) 

–, Manuscripts from the Carolingian Period to the Sixteenth Century. Fine Printed Books, catalogue 37 (Zurich: 

L’Art Ancien, [1948]) 

–, Manuskripte, Inkunabeln, Holzschnittbüche, Illustierte Werke des 17. bis 19. Jahrhunderts […], catalogue 46 

(Zurich: L’Art Ancien, [1957]) 

Gura, David T., A Descriptive Catalogue of the Medieval and Renaissance Manuscripts of the University of 

Notre Dame and Saint Mary’s College (Notre Dame: University of Notre Dame Press, 2016) 

Halle, Isaak, Neue Erwerbungen seltener und wertvoller Werke aus verschiedenen Gebieten, catalogue 32 

(Munich: Halle, [1903]) 

–, Manuskripte vom XI. bis zum XIX. Jahrhundert, catalogue 50 (Munich: Halle, [1914]) 

Leclerc, Henri, Manuscrits du VIIe au XVe siècle, provenant de la bibliothèque du Château de Troussures. 

Première partie, Commissaire priseur: André Desvouges (Paris: Leclerc, 9 July 1909) 

Marinis, Tammaro de, Manuscrits et livres rares, catalogue 7 (Florence: Marinis, 1907) 

Rosenthal, Albi, Secular Thought in the Middle Ages and the Renaissance, catalogue 1 (London: Rosenthal, 

[1939]) 

Rosenthal, Bernard, A Selection of Medieval Text Manuscripts from the 9th to the 16th century, catalogue 1 (New 

York: Rosenthal, 1954) 

–, Manuscripts and Books about Manuscripts, catalogue 9 (New York: Rosenthal, 1959) 

–, Renaissance and Early Modern Classical Scholarship […], catalogue 22 (San Francisco: Rosenthal, 1971) 

Rosenthal, Jacques, Litterarische [sic] Seltenheiten. Bibliothekswerke, catalogue 7 (Munich: Rosenthal, [20 Dec. 

1896]) 

–, Bibliotheca scholastico-philosophico-dogmatica. Bibliotheca catholico-theologica. Pars secunda, catalogue 

12 (Munich: Rosenthal, [14 Nov. 1895]) 

–, Bibliotheca liturgica. Bibliotheca catholico-theologica. Pars tertia, catalogue 14 (Munich: Rosenthal, [15 

Mar. 1896]) 

–, Bibliotheca historico-ecclesiastica I. Bibliotheca catholico-theologica. Pars sexta/I, catalogue 17 (Munich: 

Rosenthal, [10 Nov. 1899]) 

–, Litterarische [sic] Seltenheiten, Handschriften, Einbände usw., catalogue 18 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1899]) 

–, Acquisitiones novea. Bibliotheca catholico-theologica. Pars septima, catalogue 19 (Munich: Rosenthal, [8 

May 1898]) 

–, Alte Medizin, catalogue 22 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1 June 1899]) 

–, Literarische Seltenheiten aus alten Gebieten, catalogue 29 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1 Jan. 1902]) 

–, Geheime Wissenschaften I, catalogue 31 (Munich: Rosenthal, [Mar. 1903]) 

–, Auswahl werthvoller Bücher Handschriften und Autographen, catalogue 36 (Munich: Rosenthal, [24 Jan. 

1905]) 

–, Bibliotheca pedagogica. Pars I. 2, catalogue 42 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1906]) 

–, Bibliotheca pedagogica. Pars I. 3, catalogue 42 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1906]) 

–, Bibliotheca pedagogica. Pars II, catalogue 43 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1907]) 

–, Bibliotheca pedagogica. Pars III, catalogue 44 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1 Jan. 1908]) 

–, Bibliotheca Slavica I, catalogue 47 (Munich: Rosenthal, [July 1909]) 

–, Bibliotheca Slavica II, catalogue 48 (Munich: Rosenthal, [Feb. 1910]) 

–, Bibliotheca Slavica III, catalogue 49 (Munich: Rosenthal, [Sept. 1910]) 

–, Bibliotheca Slavica IV, catalogue 50 (Munich: Rosenthal, [June 1911]) 

–, Bibliotheca medii aevi manuscripta, catalogues 83 and 90, 2 vols (Munich: Rosenthal, [1925 and 1928]) 

Rosenthal, Ludwig, Theologica VII. Bibliotheca cartusiana, catalogue 40 (Munich: Rosenthal, 1884) 

–, Bibliotheca catholica-theologica cctava, catalogue 41 (Munich: Rosenthal, [1885?]) 

–, Handschriften und Miniaturen aus Europa, Asien und Afrika, VIII.–XIX. Jahrhundert, catalogue 155 

(Munich: Rosenthal, [1914]) 

Sotheby’s, Bibliotheca Phillippica. Catalogue of a Further Portion of Manuscripts and Autograph Letters 

(London: Sotheby’s, 10 June 1896) 

–, Bibliotheca Phillippica. Catalogue of a Further Portion of Manuscripts and Autograph Letters (London: 

Sotheby’s, 6 June 1898) 



 

17 November 2023  37 

–, Catalogue of a Collection of Valuable and Rare Books […] (including twenty-three from the Library of 

Petrarch) (London: Sotheby’s, 12 April 1899) 

–, Bibliotheca Phillippica. Catalogue of a Collection of Valuable and Rare Books […] (including twenty-three 

from the Library of Petrarch) (London: Sotheby’s, 15 June 1908) 

–, Bibliotheca Phillippica. Catalogue of a Further Portion of Manuscripts and Autograph Letters (London: 

Sotheby’s, 24 Apr. 1911) 

–, Catalogue of the Valuable and Extensive Library Formed by George Dunn, Esq. (Deceased), Woolley Hall, 

near Maidenhead […] The First Portion (London: Sotheby’s, 11 Feb. 1913) 

–, Bibliotheca Phillippica. Catalogue of a Further Portion of Manuscripts and Autograph Letters (London: 

Sotheby’s, 19 May 1913) 

–, Catalogue of Printed Books and a Few Manuscripts Comprising an Extensive Collection of Works on 

Ornithology, Botany, &c. […] (London: Sotheby’s, 22 Feb. 1921) 

–, Printed Books, and Important Illuminated and Other Manuscripts (London: Sotheby’s, 28 June 1921) 


